
 
 

22 July 2019 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

30 July 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), Peter Metcalfe 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), David Balfe, Andy McGregor, Barry Mear, Ann Bridges, 
Brian Coomber and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Lionel Harman (Worthing Chairman), 
Louise Murphy (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Tim Wills, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Bob Smytherman 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.  
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minute of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 30 

May 2019, copies of which have been previously circulated.  
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public.  

 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

 
6. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 for Adur District Council and Worthing 

Borough Council  (Pages 1 - 272) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 6.  
 

7. Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Reports  
(Pages 273 - 376) 

 
 To consider a report from the External Auditors, copies attached as item 7.  

 
8. Self Assessment  (Pages 377 - 386) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 8.  
 

9. Annual Treasury Management Report 2018-19 Adur District Council & 
Worthing Borough Council and Revised Treasury Management Policy and 
Practices  (Pages 387 - 440) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 9.  
 

10. Joint Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors  (Pages 441 
- 446) 

 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 10.  

 
11. The Councils' Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures  (Pages 447 - 

452) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 11.  

 

Part B     Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 



Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Senior Democratic Servcies Officer  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Councils and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
30 July 2019 

Agenda Item 6 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Statement of Accounts  2018/19 for Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council 
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1 The audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s            
2018/19 Statements of Accounts are complete. The External Auditor’s         
Audit Results Report, elsewhere on the agenda, contains the External          
Auditor’s recommendations and the “Key Message” section of this report          
summarises the findings arising from their audit. At the time of going to             
print, there are no qualification issues to report. The 2018/19 financial           
statements have been adjusted in respect of the External Auditor’s findings           
as at 19th July 2019. This report seeks approval of the two sets of              
amended Statements of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March,           
2019 and the letters of representation which are attached as appendix 2)            
are being addressed in this report and what is being proposed? 

 
1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report: 
 

(i)  Appendix 1  (a)   Adur DC Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
                           (b)  Worthing BC Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
(ii) Appendix 2  (a)  Adur DC Letter of Representation 
                           (b)  Worthing BC Letter of Representation 

 
 

 
 

1

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

● Approve the amended Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2019 in appendix 1; and 

● Agree the letters of representation at appendix 2 which will be signed 
by the Joint Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee. 

● Approve the revised Annual Governance Statements included in the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

3. Context 
 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015, section 8 sets out the           
requirements of signing, approval and publication of the statement of          
accounts for 2018/19. 

 
3.2 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has complied with Section
[...]
he Council chose to increase Council Tax for 2018/19 by an average of 2.96%  
 
The comparison of the average Band D Council Tax charged in the area is shown below:  

 

Band D Council Tax 2017/18 2018/19 Change 

 £ £ % 

Adur District Council – Basic Council Tax 269.55 277.74 3.03 
West Sussex County Council 1,255.59 1,317.78 4.95 
Sussex Police & Crime Commissioner 153.91 165.91 7.80 

 1,679.05 1,761.43 4.91 

Parish precepts and other adjustments:    
Lancing Parish Council 46.08 51.48 11.72 
Sompting Parish Council 30.51 30.15 -1.18 
Special Expenses (charged in all areas except 
Lancing Parish Council) 

18.18 18.54 1.98 

 

Council Tax base  
 

The Council Tax base for 2018/19 was 20,923.20 which was an increase of 215.9 on the 
previous year‘s number of Band D equivalents. This in part reflects the Council’s support for local 
house building and economic regeneration. 

 

Band D Council Tax 2017/18 2018/19 

 £ £ 

Number of Band D equivalent dwellings 20,707.3 20,923.2 

      

 
Budget Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 

 
In preparing the budget strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24, the aim was to deliver the Council’s 
priorities outlined in ‘Platforms for our Places’. The forecasts are updated throughout the year to 
give the Council a clear view of the forthcoming financial challenges, The budget strategy for the 
development of the  2019/20  budget was approved by Council on 10th July 2018 and it set the 
strategic direction to address the significant challenges not only for  2019/20 but onwards. 

 
The fall in government funding together with rising demand for homelessness support included in 
the forecasts highlighted that the Council needs : 
 
1. To transform services through the use of digital technology and by putting the customer at 

the heart of our business; 
 
2. To invest in new property to generate income for the Council in the future; 
 
3. To expand commercial activity  
 
The Council will need to find significant budget reductions of £
[...]
e and Crime Commissioner, generating £8.8m of 
income for the Council. 

 
Budget Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 

 
In preparing the budget strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24, the aim was to deliver the Council’s 
priorities outlined in ‘Platforms for our Places’. The forecasts are updated throughout the year to 
give the Council a clear view of the forthcoming financial challenges, The budget strategy for the 
development of the 2019/20 budget was approved by Council on 10th July 2018 and it set the 
strategic direction to address the significant challenges not only for  2019/20 but onwards. 

 
The fall in government funding together with rising demand for homelessness support included in 
the forecasts highlighted that the Council needs: 
 
1. To transform services through the use of digital technology and by putting the customer at 

the heart of our business; 
 

160



 

Worthing Borough Council Page 14 
 

2. To invest in new property to generate income for the Council in the future; 
 
3. To expand commercial activity  
 
The Council will need to find significant budget reductions of £7.2m over the five years with a 
significant challenge in 2020/21 as follows: 
 

 
 

Further details around the most recent forecasts for both Councils will be contained in the report 
Budget Strategy for  2020/21 and beyond, which is due to be considered on 9th July 2019 at the 
Joint Strategic Committee. This can be found on the joint Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council website www.adur-worthing.gov.uk. 

 

Budget monitoring 
 

Revenue and capital monitoring information is presented to the Executive four times a year. Any 
areas of concern are the subject of detailed scrutiny by the relevant Portfolio holder at ‘budget 
hotspot’ meetings. In addition, the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee can add areas of 
concern to their work programme. 
 

5. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 
 

A comprehensive summary of the financial performance of the Partnership authorities –
[...]
eparate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

375



376



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
30 July 2019 

Agenda Item 8 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Self Assessment  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.   Purpose  
 

1.1   Members are asked to review and comment on the self-assessment of 
good practice questionnaire attached to this report which will allow them to 
assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee and identify whether 
there are any further improvements that could be made to the Committee’s 
overall effectiveness. 

 
 
 

2.   Recommendations 
 

2.1    The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to: 
  

i) Consider and comment as appropriate on the attached 
self-assessment of good practice and identify any amendments 
required. 

 
ii) Identify if there is any further work or training required as a result of 

the completion of the self-assessment of good practice. 
 

 
 

377

Agenda Item 8



3. Context 
 

3.1 An Audit Committee has a key function in ensuring that effective corporate 
governance, risk and control arrangements are in place in the Council. 
Within Adur and Worthing Councils, the functions of an Audit Committee are 
undertaken by the Joint Governance Committee. 

  
3.2 The effectiveness of the committee should be judged by the contribution it 

makes to, and beneficial impact it has on, the Council’s business. A good 
standard of performance against recommended practice, together with a 
knowledgeable and experienced membership, are essential requirements to 
enabl
[...]
    
AND WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL and REVISED TREASURY MANAGEMENT        
POLICY and PRACTICES 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL AND RESOURCES 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to note the Treasury Management performance for Adur            

and Worthing Councils for 2018/19 as required by regulations issued under the            
Local Government Act 2003. 

 
1.2 Members are recommended to approve the revised Treasury Management Policy           

and Practices, which have been updated to incorporate new CIPFA and MHCLG            
guidance and are attached as appendices 1 and 2 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Recommendation One 

The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to note the annual report and            
the revised Treasury Management Policy and Practices and refer any comments           
or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint Strategic Committee on 10th             
September 2019. 

 
2.2 Recommendation Two 

The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note the annual report and to             
approve the revised Treasury Management Policy and Practices. 

 
 

 
3. CONTEXT 
 
3.1 This report presents the treasury management activities and portfolio positions for           

the 2018/19 financial year for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council.  

387

Agenda Item 9



 
3.2 This is one of three treasury management reports that are required to be presented              

during the financial year (see Para. 4.1).  
 
3.3 The presentation of the Annual Report is required through regulations issued under            

the Local Government Act 2003 to review the treasury management activities, the            
actual prudential indicators and the treasury related indicators for 2018/19. This           
report also meets the requirements of both the Treasury Management Code of            
Practice (The Code) and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities             
(the
[...]
ancial return, taken for non-treasury management purposes, requires careful investment 
management. Such activity can include loans supporting service outcomes, investments in 
subsidiaries, and investment property portfolios.  
 
The Councils will ensure that all the Councils’ investments are covered in the Capital 
Strategy and Commercial Property Investment Strategy or equivalent, and will set out, where 
relevant, the Councils’ risk appetite and specific policies and arrangements for non-treasury 
investments. It will be recognised that the risk appetite for these activities may differ from 
that for treasury management.  
 
The Councils will maintain a schedule setting out a summary of existing material 
investments, subsidiaries, joint ventures and liabilities including financial guarantees and the 
Councils’ risk exposure. 

439



440



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
30 July 2019 

Agenda Item 10 

 
Ward(s) Affected: Cokeham, Peverel, Churchill,  

Manor, Mash Barn & Widewater 
 
 
Joint Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose 
  
1.1. This report advises Members of the Joint Governance Committee of 

the nominations from Lancing Parish Council and Sompting Parish 
Council for Parish representatives to be appointed to the Joint 
Governance Committee as co-opted Members in accordance with 
the Constitution. 

 
  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
Members of the Joint Governance Committee are asked to: 
  
2.1. note the nomination from Lancing Parish Council of the appointment 

of Cllr Ann Bridges as a Co-Opted Member of the Joint Governance 
Committee for 19/20 and recommend the appointment to Adur 
District Council and Worthing Borough Council; 
 

441

Agenda Item 10



2.2. note the nomination from Sompting Parish Council of the 
appointment of Cllr Caroline Baxter as a Co-Opted Member of the 
Joint Governance Committee for 19/20 and recommend the 
appointment to Adur D
[...]

Borough Council. 

 
  

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1. Lancing Parish Council have nominated Parish Councillor Ann Bridges 

to be appointed the Lancing Parish Councillor co-opted Member of the 
Adur and Worthing Joint Governance Committee. 
 

4.2. Sompting Parish Council have nominated Parish Councillor Caroline 
Baxter to be appointed the Sompting Parish Councillor co-opted 
Member of the Adur and Worthing Joint Governance Committee. 

 
 

5. Engagement and Communication 
 
5.1. Consultation has taken place with both Lancing Parish Council and 

Sompting Parish Council. 
 
 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 

 
 

7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. Paragraph 5.12 of Part 3 of the Constitution sets out the terms of 

reference for the Joint Governance Committee and states that “The 
Joint Committee shall also co-opt one Member of Lancing Parish 
Council and one Member of Sompting Parish Council to advise the 
Committee on Parish matters when considering such matters”. 

443



7.2. The Council’s Standards Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution 
set out the arrangements adopted by the Councils when dealing with 
allegations regarding a breach of the Code of Conduct and states at 
paragraph 2.7 “Parish Representative means a Parish Councillor 
appointed by the Council to advise the Joint Governance Committee 
and its Sub-Committee in relation to cases involving Parish 
Councillors.” 
 

7.3. The Joint Governance Committee is established in accordance with 
section 101 Local Government Act 1972 and is governed by the Joint 
Committee Agreement in Part 9 of the Constitution. 
 

7.4. Standards matters for both Councils are governed by the Standards 
Procedure Rules adopted by both Councils which comply with sections 
26-37 of the Localism Act 2011.  

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

● Worthing Borough Council Constitution 
● Adur District Council Constitution 
● Localism Act 2011 

 
 
 
Officer Contact Details:-  
 
Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Councils & Monitoring Officer 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov  
 
 
  

444

mailto:susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov


Sustainability & Risk Assessment 
 
 

 
1. Economic 

● Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
2. Social 
 
2.1 Social Value 

● Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
2.2 Equality Issues 

● Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 

● Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 

● Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
3. Environmental 

● Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
4. Governance 

● These appointments are in accordance with the Constitutions, adopted to          
uphold high and robust standards of governance throughout the Councils.  

 
 
 
 

445



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
30 July 2019 

Agenda Item 11 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Monitoring 

Officer’s review of the Councils’ Surveillance Policy and Procedure 
and update Members on the Councils’ use of its powers under 
surveillance legislation. 

 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Joint Governance Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1. Note that neither Council has used its surveillance powers under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in the year 2018/19. 
 

2.2. Note that the Councils’ Joint Surveillance Policy and Procedure of 
September 2017 has been reviewed but no revisions are 
recommended.  

 
  

447

Agenda Item 11



3. Background 
 
3.1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, as amended, 

provides a scheme whereby surveillance can be carried out by the 
Councils, in accordance with an authorisation granted under the Act, 
and the appropriate jud
[...]
time as the relevant 
judicial authority, a Justice of the Peace, has made an order approving 
the grant of the authorisation.  
 

3.8. Each Council adopted a surveillance policy in 2002 to ensure 
compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. In 
2012 the Councils agreed to adopt a revised single surveillance policy. 
In September 2017 the Joint Governance Committee considered a 
substantial review and rewrite of the Policy and at their meeting on 26th 
September 2017, agreed, on behalf of each Council to formally adopt 
the revised Policy. 
 

3.9. The Councils’ policies, practices and procedures are subject to review 
by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner and the last inspection 
was carried out in July 2017. The Commissioner suggested some 
amendments to the Councils’ policy relating in particular to its use of 
Social Media in investigations, and these were addressed in the 2017 
revision to the Policy.  
 

3.10. Since September 2017 training has been provided to a significant 
number of Officers across the Council, as well as to the Authorising 
Officers, and the revised Policy was widely communicated and 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
4. Issues for consideration 

 
4.1. The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code 

of Practice 2014 paragraph 3.35 states that “Elected Members of a 
Local Authority should review the Authority’s use of the 2000 Act and 
set the policy at least once a year. They should also consider internal 
reports on the use of the 2000 Act on a regular basis to ensure that it is 
being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and that the 
policy remains fit for purpose”. 
 

4.2. At the 2017 inspection the Surveillance Commissioner further 
highlighted the long standing role of Elected Members and the 
provision of information to them, which applies to non-use as well as 
actual use. In his report following the inspection, The Chief Surveillance 
Commissioner, referred to the Code of Practice and stressed the need 

449



for Members to regularly consider the Council’s use of their powers and 
set the Policy. 
 

4.3. Neither Council has authorised any surveillance under this Policy or the 
2000 Act during the financial year 18/19 nor since. Indeed the powers 
under the 2000 Act are rarely used by the Councils and when they 
have been used in the past they were generally in relation to Benefit 
Fraud investigations, which are now undertaken by the Department of 
Work and Pensions. 
 

4.4. Nevertheless, it remains imperative that the Councils have a robust, fit 
for purpose policy in place, and that Officers involved in investigations 
and authorising surveillance keep up to date with knowledge and 
receive regular training. The Solicitor to the Council has reviewed the 
existing Policy adopted in September 2017 and is confident that it 
remains up to date, robust and fit for purpose and has no revisions to 
recommend to the Committee.  

 
 

5. Engagement and Communication 
 
5.1. Engagement has been undertaken with Mr Paul Brewer, Director for 

Digital and Resources, who is the Councils’ Senior Responsible Officer 
for matters relating to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act.  

 
 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

 
 

7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 provides a legal 

framework under which surveillance of individuals for 
evidence-gathering purposes can be authorised by the Councils. 
 

7.2. The Investigatory Powers Act 2016 made some amendments to the 
earlier legislation but these primarily dealt with communications data 
interception powers relevant to the security and intelligence agencies.  

 
 

450



Background Papers 
 

● Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
● Adur and Worthing Councils Surveillance Policy and Procedure 
● Report to Joint Governance Committee 26th September 2017 

 
 
Officer Contact Details:- 
 
Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Councils and Monitoring Officer 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
 
  

451

mailto:susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment 
 

 
1. Economic 

Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
2. Social 
 
2.1 Social Value 

Matter considered and no issues identified 
 

2.2 Equality Issues 
Matter considered and no issues identified 

 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 

Matter considered and no issues identified 
 

2.4 Human Rights Issues 
Matter considered and no issues identified 

 
3. Environmental 

Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
4. Governance 

Matter considered and no issues identified 

452


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	Item 6 - Statement of Accounts Covering Report
	ADC Statement of Accounts 2018-19
	Adur DC Letter of Representation 2018-19
	WBC Statement of Accounts 2018-19
	Worthing BC Letter of Representation 2018-19

	7 Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Reports
	Item 7 - ADC Audit Results Report
	Item 7 - WBC Audit Results Report
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	8 Self Assessment
	9 Annual Treasury Management Report 2018-19 Adur District Council & Worthing Borough Council and Revised Treasury Management Policy and Practices
	Annual Treasury Management 2018-19 ADC and WBC.docx
	Appendix 1 Treasury Management Policy Statement July 2019
	Appendix 2 TREASURY  MANAGEMENT  PRACTICES July 2019
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	10 Joint Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors
	11 The Councils' Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

30 July 2019 
 

Councillor Kevin Boram (Chairman) 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
David Balfe 
Andy McGregor 
Barry Mear 
Debs Stainforth 
 

Lionel Harman 
Louise Murphy 
Tim Wills 
Mike Barrett 
Steve Waight 
Steve Wills 
Rebecca Cooper 
Bob Smytherman 
 

 
Absent: 
Councillors Brian Coomber, Peter Metcalfe and Ann Bridges 
 
 
JGC/15/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Carol Albury substituted for Councillor Brian Coomber. 
 
JGC/16/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors Louise Murphy and Steve Wills declared personal interests as non-executive 
directors for Worthing Homes. 
 
JGC/17/19-20   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 30 May 2019, were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/18/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
JGC/19/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
 
 



 
2 

JGC/20/19-20   Statement of Accounts 2018/19 for Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 6.  
 
The Committee was informed that the audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing 
Borough Council’s 2018/19 Statements of Accounts were now complete.  
 
The External Auditor’s Audit Results Report, contained the External Auditor’s 
recommendations and the “Key Message” section of the report summarised the findings 
arising from their audit.  
 
At the time of going to print, there were no qualification issued to report. The 2018/19 
financial statements had been adjusted in respect of the External Auditor’s findings as at 
19 July 2019.  
 
The report sought approval of the two sets of amended Statements of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2019 and the letters of representation which were 
attached as appendix 2. 
 
During consideration of the item, Members highlighted a number of issues, including:- 
 

 The level of pension liability; 

 Capital Investment Funds; 

 IT Disaster Recovery; 

 The Surplus / Deficit arising on the revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Assets; 

 The impact of government policy on West Sussex County Council and its financial 
impact; 

 Budget Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24; 
 
The Chairman raised concerns about the wording of the letter of representation, which 
stated that the members were responsible, along with officers, for maintaining financial 
records. He requested that the responsibility of the members and officers be clarified in 
next year’s letter.         
 
The Committee thanked accounts for all of their work in preparing the statements.   
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee:- 
 

 approved the amended Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 in appendix 1; 

 

 agreed that the letters of representation, attached to the report at appendix 2, be 
signed by the Joint Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee; and 

 



 
3 

 approved the revised Annual Governance Statements included in the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
 
JGC/21/19-20   Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council Audit 

Results Reports 
 

Before the Committee were the Audit Results Reports from the External Auditors, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy 
of these Minutes as Item 7.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following:- 
 

1. The Areas of Audit Focus; 
2. The wording of the auditor’s unqualified opinions for Adur and worthing Councils; 
3. The summary of audit adjustments; 
4. Effect of the McLoud ruling; and  
5. The value for money risks.  

 
Members of the Committee raised some concerns regarding the budget positions of the 
Councils and the associated value for money risks. Officers advised that the Councils 
had previously balanced budgets through joint working initiatives and business 
transformation. The Councils had not received as much New Homes Bonus as 
neighbouring authorities and therefore the level of reserves reflected this. However, it 
was noted that reserves had generally gone up and there was contingency in the budget 
for 2019/20. It was noted that the Councils were planning to accelerate their savings 
programmes, however, it was also acknowledged that the building up of reserves would 
take some time.       
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee considered and noted the contents of the reports. 
 
JGC/22/19-20   Self Assessment 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 8. 
 

Members are asked to review and comment on the self-assessment of good practice 
questionnaire attached to the report, allowing them to assess the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee and identify whether there were any further improvements that could be 
made to the Committee’s overall effectiveness. 
 

Whilst considering whether the chairman was free of executive or scrutiny functions, the 
Committee noted that the Adur Chairman of the Joint Governance Committee also sat on 
the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members discussed the appointments 
process for Chairmen of the Committee whilst noting that although nominations were 
received from the Leaders of the Council, the position of Chairman was a Full Council 
appointment.  
 



 
4 

It was proposed and seconded that a report be brought to the Joint Governance 
Committee regarding the process for appointing the chairman of the Joint Governance 
and Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committees.         
 

Resolved  
 

That the Joint Governance Committee:- 
 

i)       considered and commented on the self-assessment of good practice; and  
 

ii)      requested that a report be brought to the Joint Governance Committee regarding 
the process for appointing the chairmen of both the Joint Governance and Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees and that the self assessment questionnaire be 
circulated. 

 
JGC/23/19-20   Annual Treasury Management Report 2018-19 Adur District 

Council & Worthing Borough Council and Revised Treasury 
Management Policy and Practices 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 9.  
 

The report asked Members to note the Treasury Management performance of Adur and 
Worthing Councils for 2018/19, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 

Members were recommended to approve the revised Treasury Management Policy and 
Practices, which had been updated to incorporate new CIPFA and MHCLG guidance 
and were attached as appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 
 

A Member sought clarification regarding Interest Rate forecasts. Officers confirmed that 
the Council’s advisers were not expecting rises in the immediate future. It was also noted 
that the Councils were taking borrowing on a longer term basis. 
 

Another Member questioned the number of houses built by Worthing Homes as a result 
of the £10m loans from Worthing Borough Council. It was noted that Worthing Homes 
planned to build 500 homes in the Borough over the next 5 years.  
 

The Committee also considered the biggest risks facing the Councils and the appropriate 
level of risk mitigation.  
 

Resolved  
 

The Joint Governance Committee noted the annual report and the revised Treasury 
Management Policy and Practices. 
 
JGC/24/19-20   Joint Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are also attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 10.  



 
5 

 

The report advised the Committee of the nominations from Lancing Parish Council and 
Sompting Parish Council for Parish representatives to be appointed to the Joint 
Governance Committee, as co-opted Members, in accordance with the Constitution. 
 

Resolved  
 

The Joint Governance Committee:- 
 

1.1 noted the nomination from Lancing Parish Council of the appointment of 
Cllr Ann Bridges as a Co-Opted Member of the Joint Governance 
Committee for 2019/20 and recommended the appointment to Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council; 
 

1.2 noted the nomination from Sompting Parish Council of the appointment of 
Cllr Caroline Baxter as a Co-Opted Member of the Joint Governance 
Committee for 2019/20 and recommended the appointment to Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council. 

 
JGC/25/19-20   The Councils' Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 11.  
 

The report advised Members of the Monitoring Officer’s review of the Councils’ 
Surveillance Policy and Procedure and updated Members on the Councils’ use of its 
powers under surveillance legislation. 
 

Members were informed that a single request to use powers had been received in the 
last 12 months. The request did not meet the criteria required and had been refused.    
 

  Resolved  
 

That the Joint Governance Committee:- 
 

1. noted that neither Council had used its surveillance powers under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in the year 2018/19; and 
 

2. noted that the Councils’ Joint Surveillance Policy and Procedure of September 
2017 had been reviewed but no revisions were recommended.  

 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.12 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


